of 12

Ou574L5 ODODOOYL24 O9GTXX 3

e walOFFICIAL COPY

When Recorded 'Return To:
iMortgage Services

2570 Boyce Plaza

Pittsburgh, PA 15241

This document was prepared by Green Tree Servicing LLC, 7360 S. Kyrene Rd. Tempe, AZ 85283

[SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDING DATA]

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Mcdification Agreement (“Agreement”), between ALFONSQO GONZALEZ and MARIA GONZALEZ
(“Borrower”) and Green Tree Servicing LLC (“Lender"), amends and

supplements 1)'the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), and Timely Payment
Rewards Rider, i’ any, dated 07/11/2007 and recorded on 07/19/2007 in Document No. 0720039055,

of the recorder ¢i dzads Records of cook county and (2) the Note, bearing the same

date as, and secura< ky. the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the
Security Instrumentanz <afined therein as the “Property”, located at

2342 N KEATING AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60639 SeeEanibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof

the real property described in the above-referenced Security Instrument.

In consideration of the mutual promis2s and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
{notwithstanding anything to the contrary coriczined in the Note or Security Instrument}:

1.As of 12/01/2013, the amount payable under theilote and the Security Instrument {the “New Principal
Balance”) is U.S. $351,095.29 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Barrower by Lender plus any
interest and other amounts capitalized.

2.$53,310.84 of the New Principal Balance shall be defeirza (the “Deferred Principal Balance”) and Borrower
will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this aracurt. The New Principal Balance less the
Deferred Principal Balance shail be referred to as the “Interesi Bearing Principal Balance” and this amount
is $297,784.45. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing (Prinvipal Balance at the yearly rate of
4,00000%, from 12/01/2013. Borrower promises to make monthly pavments of principal and interest of
U.S. $1,244.56, beginning on the 01/01/2014, and continuing thereafier ‘on the same day of each
succeeding month until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accriert interest thereon have been
paid in full. The yearly rate of 4.00000% will remain in effect until the Intercst Csaring Principal Balance
and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The new monthly payment amount does not
include any amounts owed for escrow. Borrower may refer to the monthly billing statement for the escrow
amount owed. The new Maturity Date will be 12/01/2053. Borrower's payment schiedue for the medified

MORAE R S

Doc#: 1405744102 Fee: $84.00 g_L

RHSP Fea:$9.00 APHF Fee: $1.00

Karen AYarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds ?“,;a dé

Date: 02/26/2014 08:32 PM Pg: 1 of 8 &
Wi

INT

LOAN MOBIFICATION AGREEMENT -Single Family-Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01(rev. 01409)

A O TR




of 12

Ou578LE O00007PL2S O9GTXX Y4

1405744102 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Monthly
Principal and
[nterest Rate Payment Number of
Years Interest Rate Change Date Interest Begins On Monthly
Payment Payments
Amount ¥
1-40 4.000% 12/01/2013 $1,244.56 01/01/2014 480

3.Borrower agrees to .2y in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the-
Note and Security instruriant by the earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers an interest in the
or pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the new Maturity

Property, (i) the date Burrov.

Date.

4.If Borrower makes a partial prepzymant of Principal, Lender may apply that partial prepayment first:to.any
Deferred Principal Balance before auphing such partial prepayment to other amounts due. I

. 5.Jf all or any part of the Property or any interest.in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower: is not a
.natural person and a beneficial interest in Eorrower is sold or transferred) without Lender’s pricr written
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of ail sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Boriovrer notice of acceleration, The notice shak: provide
-~ a perlod of not less than 30 days from the date the nctize is delivered or mailed within which Borrewer

must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

I "Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the

expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitied by the Security Instrument w;thout
~further notice or demand on Borrower

. Borrower understands and agrees that.

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security instrument relating to
default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also‘apply to default in the
making of the modified payments hereunder. S

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security psitument shalt be-and
remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrowes wiligations-or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions
hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of L.ender's rights under or
remedies on the Note and Security instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder: or by
operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitied against any property‘
or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are -
expressly reserved by Lender.

(c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole-orin
part of the Note and Security Instrument. :

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees,
title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the’
Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT -Single Family-Fannie Mas UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Form 3179 1/01{rev. 01/09)




of 12

D4 57865 0O0O0D?L28 O9&TXX &

1405744102 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

'
V

(e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by
Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

6.Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this
Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”} to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a)
taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or
encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢}
premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage
insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance
premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and
assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called "Escrow ltems.” Borrower: shall
promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay-
Lenderihe Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for-any or
all Escrow_iiems. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow. -
Items at any tirie. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay
directly, whenanc where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has
been waived by Laender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish o Lender receipts evidencing such payment
within such time period.az Lender may reguire. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to -
provide receipts shall for =i purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan
‘Documents, as the phrase “zovenant and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is~ '
obligated to pay Escrow ltems rirectly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due:for . .
an Escrow ltem, Lender may exer.ise)its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay.
such amount and Borrower shall then b2 obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may - -
revoke the. waiver as to any or all Escrow-items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the:Loan:
Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that +
- are then reguired under this paragraph.

Lender may. at any time, collect and hold Funds-in 22 amount (a} sufficient to permit Lender to apply the:.
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate 3sif!ement Procedures Act ("RESPA”), and {b} not-to:

exceed the maximum amount a lender can require und=zr RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of = .. -

Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow tems - -
or otherwise in accordance with applicable law. R

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insued Lv a federal agency, instrumentality,

or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits.ars.so insured) or in any Federal; ... .,

Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow ltems o later than the time specified
under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying e Funds, annually analyzing = -

the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrow3i interest on the Funds.and = . .

applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is mar!s-in writing or =l ¢+

applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be requiced ‘o nay Borrower;_-any . .

interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, howeve:, #at interest-shall- -
be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annuat accouring, of the Funds
as required by RESPA. '

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower.:
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA, If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defi ned
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the:*
amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly ..
payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify
Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the
deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in'no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT -Single Family-Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01{rev. 01/09)




1405744102 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7.Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower
is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever
canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, impiementing, or
relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where
applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely
Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By
executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which
Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and

(b} all terinz and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorperated into, or is
part of, the Note or Security Instrument and.that contains any such terms and provisions as those
referred tu' (o) above.

8.Borrower understan(.'s and agrees that:

(‘)AII the nghts ‘and remzales, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to
default in the making of rayments under the’ Secunty Instrument shall also apply to default in the
" making of the modified payrients' hereunder.

{b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and
-remain in full force and effect, excap® as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Irstument shall be diminished or released by any provisions -
hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any‘way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or
remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, v/hether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or.by
operation of Taw. Also, all rights of recourse i wiich Lender is presently entitled against any property
or any other persons in any way obligated for, oriizble on, the Note and Security Instrument are
expressly reserved by Lender.

{¢) Nothing in thls Agreement shall be understood or constided to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in
part of the Note ‘and Security Instrument.

;. {d) Al costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with tiis/Aareement, including recording fees,
title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower upd shali be secured by the
Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender. :

‘(e) Borrower agrees to execute such other documents as may be reasonably nzcessary to either (i) -
‘consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (i) correct the terris and conditions of this
Plan if an errbf is detected after execution of this Agreement. | understand that.zcoected Agreement
will be prowded to me and this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon nelics of such error.
If | elect not 1o sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Dacumants shall
continue in fult force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and Fwil not be
eligible for.a modification.

of 12

457865 00000728 09GTXX b

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT -Single Family-Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1401(rev. 01/08)




aof L2

DYy578LS 000007b2d 09GTXX 7

1405744102 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this ﬁﬁw &%
Green Tree Servicin /E j (Seal)
Lendﬂ'y_ Borrower %’0‘\5

G- 201'-l

Susanne F. Roman Date
Licensed Loss Mitigation Specialist
By License Number: 820539 Tezia &G

eal)
NarmerJaTT D Koenig- B O L. onZi)
Tithe=PrETor, Deraui-Serviess orower n?)o) - llo- i’ﬁz
Livefse & 973533 — Date
JAN 24 2014
Date -

Account#: 894100619

This communication is fremi <-debt collector. It is an attempt to collect a debt, and any information obtained will
be used for that purpose.

- [SPACE EcELOW THIS LINE FOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT]

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT -Single Family-Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01{rev. 01/08)




1405744102 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of: (LLINOIS
County oft COQ K-

I, % QDOLFO QAE 2-ETO , a Notary Public in

and for s=id county and state do hegeby certify that
ANFONER Gonzavez G Maes L. (Gonzacez

personally known *0 ‘ne to be the same person(s) whose name(s) subscribed to the
foregoing instrumeiit appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that
he/she/they signed and delivered the said instrument as his/her/their free and voluntary
act, for the uses and purposes ierein set forth.

Given under my hand and official scdl, this the \ @T# day of Jemuney | 20__!_’:‘

. T T
/ RODOLFO CARRETO

4

4

Notary Public NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOK :
S 4

MY COMMSSON EXPRES 5137 §

& AMAA A A
- . 4 " o - -

haddha o o




1405744102 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF Arizona
County of Maricopa

JAN 24 2014
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of

by Susanne F. Roman of Green Tree Servicing LLC a corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

44,4’ G M

Notary Public

BRIAN A, ABBEE
Notary Public - State of Arizona
MARICOPA COUNTY
My Commission Expires Oct, 15, 2016




1405744102 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit “A”

Lot 45 (except the South 13 feet of Lot 45) al! of Lot 46 in Edgington Park, in the Northwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section
34, Township 40 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Commonly known as: 2342 N. Keating Avenue, Chicago, 11, 60639

Pin: 13-34-100-223 =ad 13-34-100-024




